
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 20-2911

COMMON CAUSE INDIANA, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

CONNIE LAWSON, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court For
The Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:20-CV-2007 (Hon. Sarah Evans Barker)

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, AND TEXAS, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General of Oklahoma

MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Oklahoma Attorney General's Office
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

BRYAN CLEVELAND
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities **ii**

Interests of *Amici Curiae* and Summary of the Argument **1**

Argument **2**

I. ELECTION DAY ABSENTEE BALLOT RECEIPT DEADLINES ARE
CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN IF SOME PROPORTION OF VOTERS FAIL TO
COMPLY WITH SUCH DEADLINES..... **2**

II. THIS COURT SHOULD HALT THE REWRITING OF ELECTION LAWS
WEEKS BEFORE THE NOVEMBER GENERAL ELECTION. **9**

Conclusion **11**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005)	4
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5
<i>Clark v. Edwards</i> , Nos. 20CV283, 20CV308, 2020 WL 3415376 (M. D. La. June 22, 2020)	8
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20CV1677, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020)	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	6, 7, 8
<i>DCCC v. Ziriax</i> , No. 4:20CV211, 2020 WL 5569576 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2020)	3, 4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020)	6
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-2835 (7th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020)	6, 8, 10
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	2, 4, 6
<i>Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 20 CIV. 5504, 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	3
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 7
<i>Grossman v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 485 Mass. 541, 2020 WL 5033954 (2020)	4, 6

<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	3
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	4, 7
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	7
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 2020 WL 5877588 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:20CV236, 2020 WL 5552872 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2020)	2, 4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	9
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1207 (Apr. 6, 2020).....	5, 9
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	5
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	3
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	5
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20CV1552, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	2, 4, 5
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526, 2020 WL 5542883 (6th Cir. Sep. 16, 2020)	8

Tully v. Okeson,
No. 1:20CV1271, 2020 WL 4926439 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 21, 2020)4, 7, 8, 9

Utah Republican Party v. Cox,
892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018) 2, 3

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Prof. Michael McDonald, *2020 General Election Early Vote Statistics*,
U.S. ELECTIONS PROJECT9

Stanford-MIT Healthy Elections Project,
COVID-Related Election Litigation Tracker10

Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and other Voting at Home Options,
NAT’L CONF. OF STATE LEGIS. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4..... 3, 11
